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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 99

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2024

OUTBREAK OF DISEASES

99. SHRI GHANSHYAM SINGH LODHI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

a) whether the Government has set up Disease Monitoring Forum in the country;
b) if so, the details thereof;
c) the details of the outbreak of various diseases reported across the country including Uttar

Pradesh during the last year, diseases-wise, year-wise and State/UT-wise; and
d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(PROF. S. P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) and (b): Union Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has implemented Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme (IDSP) which is mandated with surveillance & response to 33 plus outbreak prone communicable diseases. The programme is implemented in all 36 States/UTs.
Under the programme, every State has been provided with designated laboratories like District Public Health Laboratories (DPHLs), State Referral Laboratories (SRLs) to support disease surveillance and outbreak investigation. IDSP also performs media scanning & verification of print and electronic media for disease outbreak related news to strengthen the event-based surveillance. More recently, the previous paper based weekly reporting has been shifted to Integrated Health Information Platform (IHIP) that is a real time, case based reporting system.
Integrated Health Information Platform (IHIP) by integrating module of IDSP, uses advanced data modelling and data analytical tools, contains real-time data reporting, accessible at all levels, thus providing a single operating picture with geospatial information of outbreak prone diseases.

(c) and (d): State/UTs-wise details outbreak of various diseases reported across the country (including Uttar Pradesh) during the last year (till 10th December, 2023) is at Annexure.

*****
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Annexure

State/UTs-wise details outbreak of various diseases reported across the country (including Uttar Pradesh) during the last year (till 10th

December, 2023)

State/ Disease wise Number of Outbreaks reported under Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme(IDSP) during 2023*
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1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

1 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 12 2 14
3 Arunachal Pradesh 4 3 2 4 6 19
4 Assam 38 1 7 1 1 1 1 9 4 2 11 1 1 38 116
5 Bihar 20 3 7 1 9 3 1 14 1 1 17 77
6 Chandigarh 1 1
7 Chhattisgarh 45 12 5 4 1 1 6 74
8 D&N Haveli 1 2 3
9 Daman & Diu 0
10 Delhi 1 1
11 Goa 2 2
12 Gujarat 27 3 5 2 1 14 1 9 1 6 1 70
13 Haryana 6 2 2 1 1 1 1 14
14 Himachal Pradesh 3 3
15 Jammu and Kashmir 5 9 6 12 7 5 21 14 1 80
16 Jharkhand 24 31 5 17 1 1 12 5 11 107
17 Karnataka 88 12 7 20 8 1 12 7 1 5 6 2 44 213
18 Kerala 40 12 1 33 67 1 8 6 1 29 45 243
19 Lakshadweep 0
20 Ladakh 1 1
21 Madhya Pradesh 33 7 2 1 28 3 10 1 5 8 12 6 1 1 12 130
22 Maharashtra 22 1 7 100 9 4 16 7 1 5 1 24 197
23 Manipur 3 1 1 1 1 1 8
24 Meghalaya 3 3 3 1 3 1 2 1 14 31
25 Mizoram 6 2 1 2 11
26 Nagaland 2 6 1 1 10
27 Odisha 48 1 4 18 1 2 1 2 1 1 9 88
28 Puducherry 1 3 1 1 6
29 Punjab 6 1 3 1 4 1 1 17
30 Rajasthan 6 2 3 1 2 2 1 17
31 Sikkim 1 1
32 Tamil Nadu 15 3 3 5 1 1 1 5 3 4 1 5 9 56
33 Telangana 6 6
34 Tripura 3 1 4
35 Uttar Pradesh 32 15 10 8 1 3 18 5 8 100
36 Uttarakhand 4 1 1 1 2 1 10
37 West Bengal 18 1 1 13 2 2 37

Grand Total 516 5 2 129 29 41 5 254 7 3 177 12 26 48 110 45 30 10 62 257 1768
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*Others includes :- Acute Flaccid Paralysis, Acute Gastroenteritis, Adeno Virus, Animal Bite - Dog Bite, Animal Bite-Snake Bite, Brucellosis, Cutaneous Leishmaniasis, Cutaneous
Leishmaniasis (Kala-Azar), Fever, Fever of Unknown Cause, Fever of Unknown Origin, Fever with Altered sensorium, Fever with Rash, Hand Foot & Mouth Diseases., Human
Rabies, Influenza- A (H3N2),Japanese Encephalitis, Jatropha Poisoning, KalaAzar, Kyasanur Forest Disease, Melioidosis, MonkeyPox, Mushroom Poisoning, Nipah.
Mixed Outbreaks: Chicken Pox & Measles, Dengue & Chikungunya, Dengue & Leptospirosis, Hand Foot & Mouth Diseases., Leptospirosis & Dengue, Measles & Rubella.
Suspected Outbreaks: Suspected Typhoid, Suspected Mushroom Poisoning, Suspected Measles, Suspected Japanese Encephalitis ,Suspected Human Rabies, Suspected Food
Poisoning ,Suspected Dengue Fever, Suspected Dengue, Suspected Anthrax, Suspected Rabies Death.

